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Stricken language will be deleted and underlined language will be added.
Act 289 of the Fiscal Session

State of Arkansas As Engrossed: S2/11/10 S2/22/10
87th General Assembly I
Fiscal Session, 2010 SENATEBILL 104

By: Joint Budget Committee

For An Act To Be Entitled
AN ACT TO REAPPROPRIATE THE BALANCES OF CAPITAL
IMPROVEMENT APPROPRIATIONS FOR INSTITUTIONS OF
HIGHER EDUCATION AND THE DEPARTMENT OF HIGHER
EDUCATION; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

Subtitle
AN ACT FOR INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER
EDUCATION AND THE DEPARTMENT OF HIGHER
EDUCATION REAPPROPRIATION.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS:

SECTION 1. REAPPROPRIATION - HENDERSON STATE UNIVERSITY. There is hereby
appropriated, to the Henderson State University, to be payable from the
General Improvement Fund or i1ts successor fund or fund accounts, for the
Henderson State University, the following:

(A) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
Item (A) of Section 1 of Act 1394 of 2009, for equipment, personal services,
maintenance and operating expenses, and grants of the Rural Entrepreneurial
Initiative, or for construction/renovation/maintenance/s/critical

maintenance/equipment/Iibrary resources, in a sum not to exceed..$2,000,000.
(B) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in

Item (A) of Section 3 of Act 508 of 2009, for campus renovations, in a sum
NOt €0 exXCeed . .. ...t et e e e aaaaan $3,100,000.
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(C) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
Item (B) of Section 3 of Act 508 of 2009, for deferred maintenance, in a sum
NOt €0 eXCeed . .. ..t it it d e e e eeaa $600,000.

(D) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
Item (C) of Section 3 of Act 508 of 2009, for replacement/renewal of

equipment and library holdings, in a sum not to exceed ............ $50,000.

(E) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
Item (A) of Section 3 of Act 979 of 2009, for construction/renovation/
maintenance/critical maintenance/equipment/library resources, in a sum not to

LS o <YYo $1,000,000.

SECTION 2. REAPPROPRIATION - SOUTHERN ARKANSAS UNIVERSITY. There is hereby
appropriated, to the Southern Arkansas University, to be payable from the
General Improvement Fund or i1ts successor fund or fund accounts, for the
Southern Arkansas University, the following:

(A) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
Item (A) of Section 4 of Act 508 of 2009, for construction of a University

Agriculture Center, in a sum not to exceed ....... ... ... _........ $3,000,000.

(B) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
Item (B) of Section 4 of Act 508 of 2009, for deferred maintenance, in a sum
NOt €0 eXCeed . .. ..t it d e e e a e $630,000.

(C) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
Item (C) of Section 4 of Act 508 of 2009, for replacement/renewal of

equipment and library holdings, in a sum not to exceed ............ $50,000.

(D) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
Item (A) of Section 1 of Act 901 of 2009, for constructing, equipping,
personal services, maintenance and operating expenses of a Natural Resources
Research Center for research of lignite and other natural resources in the

State, In a sum Not to exceed . ... ... e e e e e $1,500,000.

(E) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
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Item (A) of Section 4 of Act 979 of 2009, for construction/renovation/
maintenance/critical maintenance/equipment/library resources, in a sum not to

LS o <YYo $1,000,000.

(F) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
Item (B) of Section 2 of Act 299 of 2009, for expenses of a lignite
feasibility study, In a sum not to exceed ..... ... . oo iiauaan-. $82,182.

(G) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
Item (C) of Section 2 of Act 299 of 2009, for critical maintenance/equipment

/library resources, In a sum not to exceed ... ... ... .. . . . -..-.... $76,706.

SECTION 3. REAPPROPRIATION - ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY - BEEBE. There is
hereby appropriated, to the Arkansas State University - Beebe, to be payable
from the General Improvement Fund or its successor fund or fund accounts, for
the Arkansas State University - Beebe, the following:

(A) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
Item (A) of Section 13 of Act 508 of 2009, for renovation of the England

center, in a sum not to exceed ... ... e e e e $1,750,000.

(B) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
Item (B) of Section 13 of Act 508 of 2009, for deferred maintenance, in a sum
NOt €0 eXCeed . .. ..t it d e e e a e $320,000.

(C) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
Item (C) of Section 13 of Act 508 of 2009, for replacement/renewal of

equipment and library holdings, in a sum not to exceed ............ $75,000.

(D) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
Item (A) of Section 13 of Act 979 of 2009, for construction/renovation/
maintenance/critical maintenance/equipment/library resources, in a sum not to
L2 (@7 =T < o $1,000,000.

(E) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in

Item (A) of Section 1 of Act 988 of 2009, for renovations of the England

classroom center, In a sum not to exceed ....... . e aannn- $2,500,000.
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SECTION 4. REAPPROPRIATION - ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY - JONESBORO. There
is hereby appropriated, to the Arkansas State University, to be payable from
the General Improvement Fund or its successor fund or fund accounts, for the
Arkansas State University, the following:

(A) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
Section 11 of Act 1020 of 2009, for personal services, operating expenses,
and grants to support the continuation of the Arkansas Delta Training and
Education Consortium University Center Initiatives, in a sum not to exceed
................................................................ $1,544,400.

(B) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
Item (A) of Section 1 of Act 1333 of 2009, for the acquisition,
reconstruction, remodeling, personal services and operating expenses of

heritage sites, In a sum not to exceed . ... . ... . . .. . ._-..-. $5,000,000.

(C) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
Item (A) of Section 1 of Act 508 of 2009, for construction/replacement of
Wilson Hall, In a sum not to exceed .. ... ... ... iioooiauaaaaann $5,000,000.

(D) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
Item (B) of Section 1 of Act 508 of 2009, for deferred maintenance, in a sum
NOt €0 exXCeed . .. ...t et e e e aaaaan $1,600,000.

(E) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
Item (C) of Section 1 of Act 508 of 2009, for replacement/renewal of

equipment and library holdings, in a sum not to exceed ............ $91,000.

(F) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
Item (D) of Section 1 of Act 508 of 2009, for construction of an
Administration Building - ASU System, in a sum not to exceed ...... $30,000.

(G) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in

Item (E) of Section 1 of Act 508 of 2009, for replacement/renewal of

equipment and library holdings - ASU System, in a sum not to exceed
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(H) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
Item (A) of Section 1 of Act 979 of 2009, for construction/renovation/
maintenance/critical maintenance/equipment/library resources, in a sum not to

LS o <YYo $1,000,000.

(1) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
Item (A) of Section 1 of Act 991 of 2009, for the evaluation, planning and

expenses of a Johnny Cash Heritage Site program, in a sum not to exceed

(J) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
Item (A) of Section 5 of Act 299 of 2009, for critical maintenance/equipment

/library resources, In a sum not to exceed ......._ ... .. _........ $1,265,544.

(K) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
Item (B) of Section 5 of Act 299 of 2009, for operating expenses, personal
services and program support, to replace expiring grants, for the Hemingway-
Pfeifer House at Piggott, the Tenant Farmers Museum at Tyronza, the Lakeport
Plantation at Lake Village, and the Heritage Center at Jonesboro, In a sum
NOt €0 exXCeed . .. ... it e e e aaaaaa $78,228.

(L) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
Item (C) of Section 5 of Act 299 of 2009, for construction/replacement of
Wilson Hall, In a sum not to exceed .. ... ... ... icooooauaoaaann $4,000,000.

SECTION 5. REAPPROPRIATION - ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY - MOUNTAIN HOME.
There is hereby appropriated, to the Arkansas State University - Mountain
Home, to be payable from the General Improvement Fund or its successor fund
or fund accounts, for the Arkansas State University - Mountain Home, the
following:

(A) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
Item (A) of Section 1 of Act 1011 of 2009, for costs associated with
constructing, equipping, landscaping, finishing and parking for a community

development center, in a sum not to exceed ..... .. .. .. ... _....... $7,000,000.
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(B) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of
Item (A) of Section 1 of Act 1124 of 2009, for
maintenance and operation expenses of the Army
Climbing Tower project, in a sum not to exceed

(C) Effective July
Item (A) of Section 14

1, 2010, the balance of
of Act 508 of 2009, for
development center, in a sum not to exceed
1, 2010, the balance of
of Act 508 of 2009, for

(D) Effective July
Item (B) of Section 14

not to exceed

(E) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of
Item (C) of Section 14 of Act 508 of 2009, for

equipment and library holdings,

(F) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of
Item (A) of Section 14 of Act 979 of 2009, for

maintenance/critical maintenance/equipment/library resources,

exceed

(G) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of

in a sum not to exceed

SB104

the appropriation provided in
construction, equipment,
Reserve Officer Training Corps
................... $250,000.

the appropriation provided in
construction of a community
................. $1,000,000.

the appropriation provided in

deferred maintenance, in a sum

the appropriation provided in

replacement/renewal of

the appropriation provided in
construction/renovation/

in a sum not to
................. $1,000,000.

the appropriation provided in

Item (A) of Section 6 of Act 299 of 2009, for construction and other costs of

a multi-county Community Development Center or

Health Sciences Building,

(H) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of

in a sum not to exceed

equipping and furnishing a
................. $250,714.

the appropriation provided in

Item (C) of Section 6 of Act 299 of 2009, for construction of a community

development center, in a sum not to exceed

(1) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of

................... $500,000.

the appropriation provided in

Item (D) of Section 6 of Act 299 of 2009, for constructing and equipping a

Community Development Center,

SECTION 6. REAPPROPRIATION - ARKANSAS STATE

in a sum not to exceed

UNIVERSITY - NEWPORT. There is
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hereby appropriated, to the Arkansas State University - Newport, to be
payable from the General Improvement Fund or its successor fund or fund
accounts, for the Arkansas State University - Newport, the following:

(A) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
Item (A) of Section 1 of Act 1002 of 2009, for capital improvements,
operations, construction and renovations to Arkansas State University in

Newport, Arkansas, In a sum not to exceed ... ... .. .. . .. . -..-...-. $500,000.

(B) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
Section 4 of Act 1020 of 2009, to prevent the loss of funding for personal
services, operating expenses and economic development grants to support the
continuation of the Arkansas Delta Training and Education Consortium

initiatives, Iin a sum not to exceed ... ... e e e e aeeaaan $415,681.

(C) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
Section 8 of Act 1020 of 2009, for personal services, operating expenses, and
grants to support the continuation of the Arkansas Delta Training and
Education Consortium University Center initiatives, in a sum not to exceed
.................................................................. $172,137.

(D) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
Item (A) of Section 15 of Act 508 of 2009, for construction of a classroom
building, In a sum not to exceed . ... ... i iii i a e $1,000,000.

(E) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
Item (B) of Section 15 of Act 508 of 2009, for deferred maintenance, in a sum
NOt €0 exXCeed . .. ... ittt e e $60,000.

(F) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
Item (C) of Section 15 of Act 508 of 2009, for replacement/renewal of

equipment and library holdings, in a sum not to exceed ............ $50,000.

(G) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
Item (D) of Section 15 of Act 508 of 2009, for construction/addition to the
main building - ASU - Technical Institute - Marked Tree, in a sum not to
203 =T = o $200,000.
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(H) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
Item (E) of Section 15 of Act 508 of 2009, for replacement/renewal of
equipment and library holdings - ASU - Technical Institute - Marked Tree, in

A SUM NOL tO EeXCeeA . .ot i e e e e e e e e e e e e eeeeeeeeaaaaan $50,000.

(1) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
Item (A) of Section 1 of Act 960 of 2009, for Marked Tree Technical Center
for costs associated with constructing, equipping, furnishing, landscaping,
and other critical costs of a classroom building, in a sum not to exceed
................................................................ $1,000,000.

(J) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
Item (A) of Section 15 of Act 979 of 2009, for construction/renovation/
maintenance/critical maintenance/equipment/library resources, in a sum not to
L2 (07 T < o $1,000,000.

(K) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
Item (A) of Section 1 of Act 990 of 2009, for Marked Tree Technical Center
for critical maintenance, library holdings, technology and equipment

purchases, in a sum Not to exceed . ... ... oo naaucaaaaaaaann $100,000.

(L) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
Item (D) of Section 7 of Act 299 of 2009, to prevent the loss of funding for
personal services, operating expenses and economic development grants to
support the continuation of the Arkansas Delta Training and Education

Consortium initiatives, In a sum not to exceed ....... . .o cena-.. $200,000.

SECTION 7. REAPPROPRIATION - ARKANSAS TECH UNIVERSITY - GENERAL
IMPROVEMENT. There is hereby appropriated, to the Arkansas Tech University,
to be payable from the General Improvement Fund or its successor fund or fund
accounts, for the Arkansas Tech University, the following:

(A) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
Item (B) of Section 1 of Act 1109 of 2009, for the expansion, improvements,
equipping, and other associated costs for McEver Hall, in a sum not to exceed
................................................................ $3,000,000.
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(B) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
Item (A) of Section 2 of Act 508 of 2009, for construction of an academic

classroom facility, in a sum not to exceed ....._ .. .. .. ... _....... $4,000,000.

(C) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
Item (B) of Section 2 of Act 508 of 2009, for deferred maintenance, in a sum
Loy s a0 T ==Y o $825,000.

(D) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
Item (C) of Section 2 of Act 508 of 2009, for replacement/renewal of

equipment and library holdings, in a sum not to exceed ............ $60,000.

(E) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
Item (D) of Section 2 of Act 508 of 2009, for costs associated with upgrading

the electrical systems - Ozark campus, in a sum not to exceed ....$140,500.

(F) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
Item (E) of Section 2 of Act 508 of 2009, for costs associated with upgrading

library software - Ozark campus, in a sum not to exceed ........... $49,500.

(G) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
Item (F) of Section 2 of Act 508 of 2009, for deferred maintenance - Ozark

campus, In a sum Not TO exceed ... ... oe e e e e e a e $65,000.

(H) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
Item (G) of Section 2 of Act 508 of 2009, for replacement/renewal of

equipment and library holdings - Ozark campus, in a sum not to exceed

(1) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
Item (A) of Section 2 of Act 979 of 2009, for construction/renovation/
maintenance/critical maintenance/equipment/library resources, in a sum not to

LS o <YYo $1,000,000.

(J) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in

9 02-22-2010 18:13 Twv254
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Item (A) of Section 8 of Act 299 of 2009, for the Arkansas Tech University

Library and other improvements, in a sum not to exceed ............ $69,135.

(K) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
Item (C) of Section 8 of Act 299 of 2009, for critical maintenance/equipment

/library resources, In a sum not to exceed ... ... .. .. ... .. __...-. $33,943.

(L) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
Item (D) of Section 8 of Act 299 of 2009, for improvements and other expenses

for Lake Point Conference Center, In a sum not to exceed .......... $15,607.

(M) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
Item (F) of Section 8 of Act 299 of 2009, for construction/expansion of

McEver Building Phase 11, in a sum not to exceed ...... .. ... ...... $800,000.

SECTION 8. REAPPROPRIATION - ARKANSAS TECH UNIVERSITY - TRUST. There is
hereby appropriated, to the Arkansas Tech University, to be payable from the
Arkansas Natural and Cultural Resources Grant and Trust Fund, for the
Arkansas Tech University, the following:

(A) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
Item (01) of Section 30 of Act 1228 of 2009, for the acquisition, management,
stewardship or preservation of state owned lands, historic sites, buildings,

structures or objects, In a sum not to exceed ......_ ... .. ... ._.-.... $500,000.

SECTION 9. REAPPROPRIATION - UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS - GENERAL IMPROVEMENT.
There is hereby appropriated, to the University of Arkansas, to be payable
from the General Improvement Fund or its successor fund or fund accounts, for
the University of Arkansas, the following:

(A) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
Item (A) of Section 1 of Act 1042 of 2009, for improvements, maintenance,
operating, and personal services expenses for Garvan Woodland Gardens, in a
SUM NOT t0 eXCeed . ... it et e e e e e $100,000.

(B) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in

Item (A) of Section 1 of Act 1054 of 2009, for capital improvements and

operating expenses for Archeology Survey Stations, in a sum not to exceed

10 02-22-2010 18:13 TWwv254
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(C) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
Item (A) of Section 1 of Act 1059 of 2009, for classroom updates, equipment
and associated costs for the Arkansas School for Mathematics, Sciences and

the Arts, In a sum not to exceed .. ... i e e e e e e eeeeeea $25,000.

(D) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
Item (A) of Section 1 of Act 1076 of 2009, for scholarships, operations,
equipment, improvements and renovations for the Clinton School of Public

Service, In a sum NOt to exceed .. ... i i e e e e e $200,000.

(E) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
Item (A) of Section 1 of Act 1077 of 2009, for a two year program to help
organizations document and preserve African American burial sites in

Arkansas, in a sum not to exceed ... ... .o e e e e e $500,000.

(F) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
Item (A) of Section 1 of Act 1092 of 2009, for equipment and supplies to
support the education and training of the Arkansas Law Enforcement Community

by the Criminal Justice Institute, in a sum not to exceed ........ $100,000.

(G) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
Item (A) of Section 1 of Act 1116 of 2009, for technology equipment and
supplies for the education and training of the Arkansas Law Enforcement

Community by the Criminal Justice Institute, in a sum not to exceed

(H) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
Item (A) of Section 1 of Act 1139 of 2009, for construction, renovation,
equipment, personal services, maintenance and operation expenses of the
Arkansas School for Mathematics, Sciences and the Arts, in a sum not to
203 =T = o $125,000.

(1) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
Item (A) of Section 1 of Act 1341 of 2009, for classroom updates, operations,

11 02-22-2010 18:13 TWwv254
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personal services, construction, renovations, furnishings, capital outlay,
maintenance, equipment and associated costs for the Arkansas School for

Mathematics, Sciences and the Arts, in a sum not to exceed ..... $2,000,000.

(J) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
Item (A) of Section 1 of Act 1355 of 2009, for operations, personal services,
construction, renovations, capital outlay, maintenance and expenses of the
Arkansas School for Mathematics, Sciences and the Arts, in a sum not to
L2 (@7 T < o $2,000,000.

(K) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
Item (A) of Section 1 of Act 1431 of 2009, for a grant for expenses of the
Winthrop Rockefeller Institute including the Biannual Strategic Policy Forum;
conferences on Science, Technology, Engineering and Mathematics; Accelerate
Arkansas support and initiatives; conservation/sustainability and energy
workshops; strategic planning and development of conferencing capabilities
and locale amenities of the Institute in order to facilitate local, national,
and international conferences and meetings on policy matters including but

not limited to the above subject matter, in a sum not to exceed ..$650,000.

(L) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
Item (B) of Section 1 of Act 1431 of 2009, for a grant for expenses to
support a partnership between the Winthrop Rockefeller Institute and the
University of Arkansas Clinton School of Public Service for purposes
including but not limited to stipends for staff and students to be assigned
to the Institute for assessment and strategic planning; expense-sharing for
conferences and/or meetings arising from consultation and cooperation between
the Clinton School and the Institute; and to support other collaborative
initiatives between the Clinton School and the Institute, in a sum not to
L2 07 =T < o $150,000.

(M) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
Item (A) of Section 5 of Act 508 of 2009, for construction of a
nanotechnology research center for the U of A - Fayetteville, in a sum not to
L2 (07 = < o $8,000,000.
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(N) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
Item (B) of Section 5 of Act 508 of 2009, for deferred maintenance - U of A -
Fayetteville, in a sum not to exceed ... ... .. i ioeiaucaann- $4,000,000.

(0) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
Item (C) of Section 5 of Act 508 of 2009, for replacement/renewal of
equipment and library holdings - U of A - Fayetteville, in a sum not to
203 =T = o $165,000.

(P) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
Item (D) of Section 5 of Act 508 of 2009, for construction of a Biotechnology
and Plant Genomics building for U of A - Division of Agriculture, in a sum
NOt €0 exXCeed ... ...t et e e e aaaaan $4,500,000.

(Q) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
Item (E) of Section 5 of Act 508 of 2009, for deferred maintenance - U of A -

Division of Agriculture, in a sum not to exceed ......__. .. ... ..... $600,000.

(R) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
Item (F) of Section 5 of Act 508 of 2009, for replacement/renewal of
equipment and library holdings - U of A - Division of Agriculture, in a sum
NOt €0 eXCeed . .. ..t it d e e e a e $100,000.

(S) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
Item (G) of Section 5 of Act 508 of 2009, for deferred maintenance - U of A -

Archeological Survey, In a sum not to exceed .. ... ... ... .. ... ._._..-. $20,000.

(T) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
Item (H) of Section 5 of Act 508 of 2009, for replacement/renewal of
equipment and library holdings - U of A - Archeological Survey, in a sum not
B0 eXCeed . e e e e eaaaeaaaann $25,000.

(U) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in

Item (1) of Section 5 of Act 508 of 2009, for technology upgrades at the U of
A - System Office Building, in a sum not to exceed ................ $30,000.
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(V) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
Item (J) of Section 5 of Act 508 of 2009, for deferred maintenance - U of A

- System, In a sum not to exceed ... ... i i o e e $15,000.

(W) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
Item (K) of Section 5 of Act 508 of 2009, for replacement/renewal of

equipment and library holdings - U of A - System, in a sum not to exceed

(X) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
Item (L) of Section 5 of Act 508 of 2009, for construction of a Criminal
Justice Institute building - U of A - Criminal Justice Institute, in a sum
NOt €0 eXCeed . .. ..t it d e e e a e $100,000.

(Y) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
Item (M) of Section 5 of Act 508 of 2009, for replacement/renewal of
equipment and library holdings - U of A - Criminal Justice Institute, in a

SUM NOt TO eXCeed . .. i e e e e e e e e e e e e e eeeeeeeeeaeaan $50,000.

(2) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
Item (N) of Section 5 of Act 508 of 2009, for construction of an auditorium -

U of A - Clinton School campus, in a sum not to exceed ........... $100,000.

(AA) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
Item (0O) of Section 5 of Act 508 of 2009, for replacement/renewal of
equipment and library holdings - U of A - Clinton School, in a sum not to
2@ Y < o $25,000.

(BB) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
Item (P) of Section 5 of Act 508 of 2009, for construction of a multi-purpose
building for the U of A - Arkansas School for Mathematics, Sciences and the

Arts, In a sum not to exceed .. ... ... ...l $350,000.
(CC) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in

Item (Q) of Section 5 of Act 508 of 2009, for replacement/renewal of

equipment and library holdings - U of A - Arkansas School for Mathematics,
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Sciences and the Arts, in a sum not to exceed .... ... ¢ anann- $50,000.

(DD) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
Item (A) of Section 1 of Act 869 of 2009, for construction, equipping,
improvements, maintenance, and personal services and operating expenses of
the Pryor Center, in a sum not to exceed
................................................ $600,000.

(EE) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
Item (A) of Section 1 of Act 913 of 2009, for maintenance and general
operations, renovation, construction, personal services, equipment, printing

and operational expenses, In a sum not to exceed ...... ... ..._..... $800,000.

(FF) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
Item (A) of Section 1 of Act 953 of 2009, for personal services, maintenance
and operating expenses of the Special Collections Division of the U of A
Library which shall be in addition to any other funds appropriated or

allocated, In a sum NOt to exceed ... ... e e e e e em e eeeeaenn $200,000.

(GG) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
Item (A) of Section 5 of Act 979 of 2009, for construction/renovation/
maintenance/critical maintenance/equipment/library resources, in a sum not to
L2 (07 = < o $1,000,000.

(HH) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
Item (A) of Section 1 of Act 981 of 2009, for personal services, maintenance
and operating expenses of the Arkansas Geospatial Image Quality Assessment
System, the Arkansas Automated Mapping System and for the creation of state-

wide, high resolution digital maps, in a sum not to exceed ....... $500,000.
(11) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in

Item (H) of Section 10 of Act 299 of 2009, for critical maintenance/equipment

/library resources for the University of Arkansas - Clinton School, in a sum

NOt B0 EeXCeeA . ..ot e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e m e $25,000.

(JJ) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
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Item (1) of Section 10 of Act 299 of 2009, for operations and various
equipment, improvements and renovations for the Clinton School of Public

Service, In a sum NOt to exceed .. ... i e e e e e e $169,003.

(KK) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
Item (K) of Section 10 of Act 299 of 2009, for construction of a
nanotechnology research center for the University of Arkansas - Fayetteville,

in @ sum NOt O eXCeed ... e e e e e e e e e e e e eeeaeeaaas $5,500,000.

SECTION 10. REAPPROPRIATION - UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS - TRUST. There is
hereby appropriated, to the University of Arkansas, to be payable from the
Arkansas Natural and Cultural Resources Grant and Trust Fund, for the
University of Arkansas, the following:

(A) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
Item (01) of Section 30 of Act 1228 of 2009, for the acquisition, management,
stewardship or preservation of state owned lands, historic sites, buildings,

structures or objects, In a sum not to exceed ...... ... .. ... ._.-.... $386,316.

SECTION 11. REAPPROPRIATION - UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS - LITTLE ROCK -
GENERAL IMPROVEMENT. There is hereby appropriated, to the University of
Arkansas at Little Rock, to be payable from the General Improvement Fund or
its successor fund or fund accounts, for the University of Arkansas at Little
Rock, the following:

(A) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
Item (A) of Section 1 of Act 1085 of 2009, for feasibility study,
constructing, equipping, furnishing, finishing, personal services and

operating expenses at the Benton campus, in a sum not to exceed ..$500,000.

(B) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
Item (A) of Section 1 of Act 1359 of 2009, for the operation, maintenance,
equipment and facilities of the Nanotechnology Center, in a sum not to exceed
................................................................ $2,000,000.

(C) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in

Item (A) of Section 7 of Act 508 of 2009, for campus technology

infrastructure, In a sum not to exceed ...... . .o cennnn- $6,000,000.
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(D) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
Item (B) of Section 7 of Act 508 of 2009, for deferred maintenance, in a sum
NOt €0 exXCeed . .. ... it et e e e e aaaaan $1,600,000.

(E) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
Item (C) of Section 7 of Act 508 of 2009, for replacement/renewal of

equipment and library holdings, in a sum not to exceed ............ $91,000.

(F) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
Item (A) of Section 7 of Act 979 of 2009, for construction/renovation/
maintenance/critical maintenance/equipment/library resources, in a sum not to

LS o <YYo $1,000,000.

(G) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
Item (C) of Section 13 of Act 299 of 2009, for construction of a Cyber
College, In a sum not to exceed .. ... i e e e e e e aeaaaann $5,500,000.

SECTION 12. REAPPROPRIATION - UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS - LITTLE ROCK -
TRUST. There is hereby appropriated, to the University of Arkansas at Little
Rock, to be payable from the Arkansas Natural and Cultural Resources Grant
and Trust Fund, for the University of Arkansas at Little Rock, the following:

(A) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
Item (01) of Section 30 of Act 1228 of 2009, for the acquisition, management,
stewardship or preservation of state owned lands, historic sites, buildings,

structures or objects, In a sum not to exceed ...... ... .. ... ._..... $14,037.

SECTION 13. REAPPROPRIATION - UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS FOR MEDICAL SCIENCES
- GENERAL IMPROVEMENT. There is hereby appropriated, to the University of
Arkansas for Medical Sciences, to be payable from the General Improvement
Fund or its successor fund or fund accounts, for the University of Arkansas
for Medical Sciences, the following:

(A) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
Item (A) of Section 1 of Act 1026 of 2009, for acquiring, constructing,
renovating, equipping, furnishing, personal services and operating expenses

of the Northwest Arkansas Satellite Campus, in a sum not to exceed

17 02-22-2010 18:13 TWwv254



© 00 N O 0o &~ W DN P

W W W W W W W N N N N N DNMNDNDNMNDNMDNPFP P P P P P P P P P
o 0o~ W N P O O 00 N O OO W N PFPF O O 0N O OO MM WODNFPFL O

AsEngrossed: S2/11/10 S2/22/10 SB104

................................................................ $5,000,000.

(B) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
Item (A) of Section 1 of Act 1049 of 2009, for construction, renovation,
equipment, furnishings, personal services, maintenance and operating expenses
of the Texarkana Area Health Education Center, in a sum not to exceed
.................................................................. $100,000.

(C) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
Item (A) of Section 1 of Act 1100 of 2009, for research and treatment of

Autism Spectrum Disorders, in a sum not to exceed ........_........ $100,000.

(D) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
Item (A) of Section 1 of Act 1127 of 2009, for expenses and investments for
Fay W. Boozman scholarships, for Master and Doctor of Public Health students,

of the College of Public Health, In a sum not to exceed .......... $250,000.

(E) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
Item (A) of Section 1 of Act 1138 of 2009, for the purchase of equipment for

the Cancer Institute, In a sum not to exceed ...... . .o nnnannx $50,000.

(F) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
Item (A) of Section 1 of Act 1154 of 2009, for grants for construction,
renovation, personal services and operating expenses, purchase of equipment,
and major maintenance of Area Health Education Centers, in a sum not to
2@ Y < o $50,000.

(G) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
Item (B) of Section 1 of Act 1154 of 2009, for grants for construction,
renovation, personal services and operating expenses, purchase of equipment,

and major maintenance of County Cooperative Clinics, In a sum not to exceed

(H) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
Item (A) of Section 1 of Act 1157 of 2009, for operating and programmatic

expenses of the Parents for Inclusive Community Program at the University of
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Arkansas for Medical Sciences, in a sum not to exceed ............ $100,000.

(1) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
Item (A) of Section 1 of Act 1158 of 2009, for maintenance, operations and
personal services for the Housecall Program of the University of Arkansas for

Medical Sciences Donald Reynolds Institute on Aging, In a sum not to exceed

(J) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
Item (A) of Section 1 of Act 1159 of 2009, for the purchase of gross anatomy
equipment to furnish the gross lab expansion to accommodate 200 students, in

A SUM NOL tO EeXCeeU . ..ot e e e e e e e e e e e e eeeaeeeaaan $110,173.

(K) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
Item (A) of Section 1 of Act 1164 of 2009, for a grant to the Arkansas Child
Abuse/Rape/Domestic Violence Commission for maintenance and operating
expenses and grants for expenses of violence shelters, crisis shelters, child
advocacy centers and other programs for abused and neglected children, in a
SUM NOE tO exceed ... ...t e e e $5,000,000.

(L) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
Item (A) of Section 1 of Act 1168 of 2009, for a grant to the Arkansas Child
Abuse/Rape/Domestic Violence Commission for maintenance and operating
expenses and grants to child advocacy centers statewide, in a sum not to
203 =T = o $500,000.

(M) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
Item (A) of Section 1 of Act 1232 of 2009, for the Arkansas Child
Abuse/Rape/Domestic Violence Commission for statewide grants to domestic

violence shelters, In a sum not to exceed ... eceanann- $2,000,000.

(N) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
Item (B) of Section 1 of Act 1232 of 2009, for the Arkansas Child
Abuse/Rape/Domestic Violence Commission for statewide grants to crisis

centers serving women and children, in a sum not to exceed ..... $1,000,000.
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(0) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
Item (A) of Section 2 of Act 1232 of 2009, for grants to Child Advocacy
Centers for construction, renovation, maintenance, purchase of equipment, and
personal services and operating expenses, in a sum not to exceed
................................................................ $2,000,000.

(P) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
Item (A) of Section 1 of Act 1365 of 2009, for construction, maintenance and
general operations, equipment and personal services for a Center for Public
Health Law, iIn a sum not to exceed ... ... ... .o oo iaeaaaaaann- $250,000.

(Q) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
Item (A) of Section 9 of Act 508 of 2009, for renovation of the Gross Anatomy
lab, In a sum not to exceed ... ... ... i e $2,337,203.

(R) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
Item (B) of Section 9 of Act 508 of 2009, for renovation of the Clinical

Skills center and sim lab, Iin a sum not to exceed .............. $2,826,157.

(S) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
Item (C) of Section 9 of Act 508 of 2009, for technology upgrades, in a sum
NOt €0 eXCeed . .. ..t it d e e e a e $706,800.

(T) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
Item (D) of Section 9 of Act 508 of 2009, for renovation of the Education 11

building and infrastructure, in a sum not to exceed ............ $1,129,840.
(U) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
Item (E) of Section 9 of Act 508 of 2009, for deferred maintenance, in a sum
NOt 0 exXCeed ... ...t et e e e aaaaan $3,000,000.
(V) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
Item (F) of Section 9 of Act 508 of 2009, for replacement/renewal of

equipment and library holdings, in a sum not to exceed ........... $100,000.

(W) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
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Section 1 of Act 845 of 2009, for personal services and operating expenses of
the Arkansas Commission for the Newborn Umbilical Cord Blood Initiative, in a
SUM NOt TO eXCeed . ..ot e e e e e e e e e e e eemeeeeeeaeaan $1,000,000.

(X) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
Item (A) of Section 1 of Act 916 of 2009, for grants for capital
improvements, construction and equipment for adult education and senior

clinic services, In a sum not to exceed ... ... . i eeeeceannn- $200,000.

(Y) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
Item (A) of Section 1 of Act 924 of 2009, for a grant to the Sickle Cell
Anemia Task Force for administration, equipment purchase and operating

expenses, in a sum Not to exceed ... ... eeoe e e e e $200,000.

(2) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
Item (A) of Section 1 of Act 925 of 2009, for the UAMS Partners for Inclusive
Communities for operating expenses and grants for screening, treatment,
education and outreach expenses associated with Sickle Cell Anemia, iIn a sum
NOt €0 exXCeed . .. ... it e e e aaaaaa $50,000.

(AA) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
Item (A) of Section 9 of Act 979 of 2009, for construction/renovation/
maintenance/critical maintenance/equipment/library resources, in a sum not to

LS o <YYo $1,000,000.

(BB) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
Item (B) of Section 9 of Act 979 of 2009, for grants for construction,
renovation, equipment, maintenance, furnishing and finishing the Arkansas
Children’s Hospital new south wing project, in a sum not to exceed
................................................................ $2,000,000.

SECTION 14. REAPPROPRIATION - UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS FOR MEDICAL SCIENCES
- TRUST. There is hereby appropriated, to the University of Arkansas for
Medical Sciences, to be payable from the Arkansas Natural and Cultural
Resources Grant and Trust Fund, for the University of Arkansas for Medical

Sciences, the following:
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(A) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
Item (01) of Section 30 of Act 1228 of 2009, for the acquisition, management,
stewardship or preservation of state owned lands, historic sites, buildings,

structures or objects, In a sum not to exceed ......_ ... ... .. .. -.... $400,000.

SECTION 15. REAPPROPRIATION - UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS - MONTICELLO. There
is hereby appropriated, to the University of Arkansas at Monticello, to be
payable from the General Improvement Fund or its successor fund or fund
accounts, for the University of Arkansas at Monticello, the following:

(A) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
Item (A) of Section 1 of Act 1111 of 2009, for grants to cities, counties,
planning and development districts, and other eligible entities for land
acquisition, Improvements, construction, renovation, major maintenance, and
purchase of equipment, industrial site development costs including,
construction, renovation, and equipment acquisition, development of
intermodal facilities, including port and waterway projects, rail spur
construction and road and highway improvements, environmental mitigation
projects, and construction and improvement of water and sewer systems, in a
SUM NOT t0 eXCeed . ... ittt e e e $25,000.

(B) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
Item (A) of Section 8 of Act 508 of 2009, for construction of the Forest

Resources complex, In a sum not to exceed ... ... ... .. ... ._._..-. $2,134,143.

(C) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
Item (B) of Section 8 of Act 508 of 2009, for technology infrastructure and

recabling of campus buildings, in a sum not to exceed .._..._._...... $300,000.

(D) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
Item (C) of Section 8 of Act 508 of 2009, for costs associated with a new

telephone system, in a sum not to exceed .... . ... .. .. .. .. __..--. $250,000.
(E) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in

Item (D) of Section 8 of Act 508 of 2009, for technology infrastructure and

wireless access equipment, in a sum not to exceed ................ $150,000.
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(F) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
Item (E) of Section 8 of Act 508 of 2009, for renovation of the math and

science center, in a sum not to exceed . ... ... i e e e $165,857.

(G) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
Item (F) of Section 8 of Act 508 of 2009, for deferred maintenance, in a sum
Loy s a0 T ==Y o $600,000.

(H) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
Item (G) of Section 8 of Act 508 of 2009, for replacement/renewal of

equipment and library holdings, in a sum not to exceed ............ $50,000.

(1) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
Item (H) of Section 8 of Act 508 of 2009, for construction of a Workforce
/Collegiate center at the Crossett technical center, in a sum not to exceed
.................................................................. $200,000.

(J) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
Item (1) of Section 8 of Act 508 of 2009, for deferred maintenance - U of A -

Monticello - College of Technology - Crossett, in a sum not to exceed

(K) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
Item (J) of Section 8 of Act 508 of 2009, for replacement/renewal of
equipment and library holdings - U of A - Monticello - College of Technology

— Crossett, In a sum Not to exceed . ... ..o e e e e e eeeeeeaan $50,000.

(L) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
Item (K) of Section 8 of Act 508 of 2009, for construction of a General
Education building at the McGehee technical center, in a sum not to exceed
.................................................................. $200,000.

(M) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in

Item (L) of Section 8 of Act 508 of 2009, for deferred maintenance - U of A -

Monticello - College of Technology - McGehee, in a sum not to exceed
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(N) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
Item (M) of Section 8 of Act 508 of 2009, for replacement/renewal of
equipment and library holdings - U of A - Monticello - College of Technology

- McGehee, In a sum nNot to exceed ... ..o e e e e e e eeeeeann $50,000.

(0) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
Item (A) of Section 1 of Act 835 of 2009, for planning, renovating,
constructing, equipping and furnishing a forest resources complex and related

infrastructure, In a sum not to exceed ...... . ..o cennnn- $3,500,000.

(P) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
Item (A) of Section 8 of Act 979 of 2009, for construction/renovation/
maintenance/critical maintenance/equipment/library resources, in a sum not to
L2 (07 T < o $1,000,000.

(Q) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
Item (A) of Section 17 of Act 299 of 2009, for planning, construction,
equipping and furnishing a forest resources complex and related

infrastructure, In a sum Not to exceed ... ... .o e e e meeaaaans $60,000.

(R) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
Item (C) of Section 17 of Act 299 of 2009, for critical maintenance/

equipment/library resources, in a sum not to exceed ....._...._....... $97,200.

(S) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
Item (D) of Section 17 of Act 299 of 2009, for planning, constructing,
equipping and furnishing a forest resources complex and related

infrastructure, In a sum not to exceed ...... . ..o cennnn- $3,705,857.

SECTION 16. REAPPROPRIATION - UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS - PINE BLUFF. There
is hereby appropriated, to the University of Arkansas at Pine Bluff, to be
payable from the General Improvement Fund or its successor fund or fund
accounts, for the University of Arkansas at Pine Bluff, the following:

(A) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
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Item (A) of Section 1 of Act 1128 of 2009, for the development and

construction of a baseball complex, in a sum not to exceed ..... $2,000,000.

(B) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
Item (A) of Section 1 of Act 1147 of 2009, for construction, maintenance,
personal services and equipment for a baseball complex, In a sum not to

LS o <YYo $80,000.

(C) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
Item (B) of Section 1 of Act 1147 of 2009, for providing technical assistance
and other resources to establish an agricultural demonstration and outreach

center for a vegetable value-added facility, in a sum not to exceed

(D) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
Item (A) of Section 1 of Act 1163 of 2009, for personal services, operating
and other expenses associated with establishing the Sweet Potato Foundation
Seed Program of the University of Arkansas at Pine BIuff - Agricultural

Research and Extension Program, in a sum not to exceed ........... $400,000.

(E) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
Item (A) of Section 10 of Act 508 of 2009, for campus renovations and

repairs, in a sum not to exceed ... ... ... i iii o aaaaaa $3,000,000.

(F) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
Item (B) of Section 10 of Act 508 of 2009, for deferred maintenance, in a sum
NOt €0 eXCeed . .. .. ittt d e e aeaa $560,000.

(G) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
Item (C) of Section 10 of Act 508 of 2009, for replacement/renewal of

equipment and library holdings, in a sum not to exceed ............ $50,000.

(H) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
Item (A) of Section 10 of Act 979 of 2009, for construction/renovation/
maintenance/critical maintenance/equipment/library resources, in a sum not to

LS o <YYo $1,000,000.
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(1) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
Item (B) of Section 18 of Act 299 of 2009, for seminar expenses of the

University of Arkansas at Pine Bluff, in a sum not to exceed ....... $7,856.

(J) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
Item (D) of Section 18 of Act 299 of 2009, for technology upgrades, in a sum
Loy s a0 T ==Y o $100,000.

SECTION 17. REAPPROPRIATION - UNIVERSITY OF CENTRAL ARKANSAS. There is
hereby appropriated, to the University of Central Arkansas, to be payable
from the General Improvement Fund or its successor fund or fund accounts, for
the University of Central Arkansas, the following:

(A) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
Item (A) of Section 1 of Act 1338 of 2009, for essential operations of the
university as determined by the Board of Trustees, general support for
education excellence through scholarships, equipment, technology, community
and economic development, and for payment of claims, In a sum not to exceed
................................................................ $4,000,000.

(B) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
Item (A) of Section 11 of Act 508 of 2009, for construction of Science

classrooms and labs, Iin a sum not to exceed ...... ¢ eennnmn- $7,000,000.

(C) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
Item (B) of Section 11 of Act 508 of 2009, for deferred maintenance, in a sum
NOt 0 exXCeed ... ...t et e e e aaaaan $1,300,000.

(D) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
Item (C) of Section 11 of Act 508 of 2009, for replacement/renewal of

equipment and library holdings, in a sum not to exceed ........... $110,000.

(E) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
Item (A) of Section 11 of Act 979 of 2009, for construction/renovation/
maintenance/critical maintenance/equipment/library resources, in a sum not to
L2 (07 = < o $1,000,000.
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SECTION 18. REAPPROPRIATION - UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS - FORT SMITH. There
is hereby appropriated, to the University of Arkansas - Fort Smith, to be
payable from the General Improvement Fund or its successor fund or fund
accounts, for the University of Arkansas - Fort Smith, the following:

(A) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
Section 13 of Act 1020 of 2009, for information technology program related
personal services, operating expenses, and grants to support the continuation
of the Arkansas Delta Training and Education Consortium University Center

initiatives, Iin a sum not to exceed ... ... i e e e e eeeaaa s $386,100.

(B) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
Item (A) of Section 1 of Act 1429 of 2009, for upgrade, renovation,
furnishing, equipment, and expansion of the Boreham Library, in a sum not to
L2 (07 T < o $9,500,000.

(C) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
Item (A) of Section 6 of Act 508 of 2009, for expansion and upgrade of the
library, in a sum not to exceed ...... ..o eo oo aaaaaaaaann $2,500,000.

(D) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
Item (B) of Section 6 of Act 508 of 2009, for deferred maintenance, in a sum
NOt €0 eXCeed . .. ..t it d e e e a e $500,000.

(E) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
Item (C) of Section 6 of Act 508 of 2009, for replacement/renewal of

equipment and library holdings, in a sum not to exceed ............ $52,000.

(F) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
Item (A) of Section 6 of Act 979 of 2009, for construction/renovation/
maintenance/critical maintenance/equipment/library resources, in a sum not to
L2 (@7 =T < o $1,000,000.

SECTION 19. REAPPROPRIATION - DEPARTMENT OF HIGHER EDUCATION - GENERAL

IMPROVEMENT. There is hereby appropriated, to the Department of Higher

Education, to be payable from the General Improvement Fund or its successor
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fund or fund accounts, for the Department of Higher Education, the following:
(A) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
Item (A) of Section 1 of Act 1244 of 2009, for grants and aid for the
operational costs of the Arkansas Association of Two-Year Colleges Workforce
Training Consortium to provide services to two-year colleges statewide, in a

SUM NOt TO eXCeed . ..o i e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e emeeeeeeeeaann $600,000.

(B) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
Item (A) of Section 34 of Act 508 of 2009, for allocation by the Director of
the Arkansas Department of Higher Education, to two-year colleges for

economic development incentive grants, in a sum not to exceed ..$3,000,000.

SECTION 20. REAPPROPRIATION - DEPARTMENT OF HIGHER EDUCATION - TRUST.
There is hereby appropriated, to the Department of Higher Education, to be
payable from the Higher Education Projects Development Fund, for the
Department of Higher Education, the following:

(A) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided in
Item (A) of Section 44 of Act 299 of 2009, for the development of projects at
State Institutions of Higher Education and the payment of project costs and
expenses of the issuance of bonds of the Arkansas College Savings General

Obligation Bonds Program, in a sum not to exceed ........_....... $3,432,175.

SECTION 21. REAPPROPRIATION - GRANTS FOR SCHOLARSHIPS. There is hereby
appropriated, to the Department of Higher Education, to be payable from the
General Improvement Fund or its successor fund or fund accounts, the
following:

(A) Effective July 1, 2010, the balance of the appropriation provided for
grants for scholarships for Historically Black Colleges and Universities and
for personal services and operating expenses as determined by the Department
of Higher Education for outreach programs to promote awareness of the
scholarships for Historically Black Colleges and Universities, the sum of...
................................................................... $125,000.

SECTION 22. APPROPRIATION - GRANTS FOR SCHOLARSHIPS. There is hereby

appropriated, to the Department of Higher Education, to be payable from the

General Improvement Fund or its successor fund or fund accounts, for grants
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for scholarships for Historically Black Colleges and Universities and for
personal services and operating expenses as determined by the Department of
Higher Education for outreach programs to promote awareness of the
scholarships for Historically Black Colleges and Universities, for the fiscal
year ending June 30, 2010, the sum of .. ... _ ... .. ... . ... ..... $125,000.

SECTION 23. SPECIAL LANGUAGE. NOT TO BE INCORPORATED INTO THE ARKANSAS
CODE NOR PUBLISHED SEPARATELY AS SPECIAL, LOCAL AND TEMPORARY LAW. FUNDING —
GRANTS FOR SCHOLARSHIPS. As referenced in Section 3 of Act 1442 of 2009 and
Section 3 of Act 1443 of 2009, the authorized funding for the Department of

Higher Education for operating expenses and personal services for outreach

programs to promote awareness of scholarships and grants for scholarships for

Historically Black Colleges and Universities shall instead be deemed for

grants for scholarships for Historically Black Colleges and Universities and

for personal services and operating expenses as determined by the Department

of Higher Education for outreach programs to promote awareness of the

scholarships for Historically Black Colleges and Universities.

SECTION 24_. SPECIAL LANGUAGE. NOT TO BE INCORPORATED INTO THE ARKANSAS
CODE NOR PUBLISHED SEPARATELY AS SPECIAL, LOCAL AND TEMPORARY LAW. FUND
TRANSFER - GRANTS FOR SCHOLARSHIPS/BOREHAM LIBRARY. Immediately upon the
effective date of this Section, the Chief Fiscal Officer of the State shall

transfer on his or her books and those of the State Treasurer and the Auditor

of the State the sum of eighteen thousand seven hundred and fifty dollars

($18,750) from funds deposited into the 87th Session Projects Account within

the General Improvement Fund for the Department of Higher Education for

grants for scholarships for Historically Black Colleges and Universities and

for personal services and operating expenses as determined by the Department

of Higher Education for outreach programs to promote awareness of the

scholarships for Historically Black Colleges and Universities to the 87th

Session Projects Account within the General Improvement Fund for the

University of Arkansas - Fort Smith for upgrade, renovation, furnishings,

equipment, and expansion of the Boreham Library.

On July 1, 2010 or as soon thereafter as practicable the Chief Fiscal

Officer of the State shall transfer on his or her books and those of the

State Treasurer and the Auditor of the State an amount not to exceed six
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thousand two hundred and fifty dollars ($6,250), or so much thereof as is

made available during the 2010-11 fiscal year from the remaining 25% of funds

made available for allocation to the Legislative Division from funds

deposited into the 87th Session Projects Account within the General

Improvement Fund for the Department of Higher Education for grants for

scholarships for Historically Black Colleges and Universities and for

personal services and operating expenses as determined by the Department of

Higher Education for outreach programs to promote awareness of the

scholarships for Historically Black Colleges and Universities to the 87th

Session Projects Account within the General Improvement Fund for University

of Arkansas - Fort Smith for upgrade, renovation, furnishings, equipment, and

expansion of the Boreham Library.

SECTION 25. SPECIAL LANGUAGE. NOT TO BE INCORPORATED INTO THE ARKANSAS
CODE NOR PUBLISHED SEPARATELY AS SPECIAL, LOCAL AND TEMPORARY LAW. FUND
TRANSFER — SOUTHERN ARKANSAS UNIVERSITY/HENDERSON STATE UNIVERSITY.

Immediately upon the effective date of this Section, the Chief Fiscal Officer

of the State shall transfer on his or her books and those of the State

Treasurer and the Auditor of the State the sum of thirty seven thousand five

hundred dollars ($37,500) from funds deposited into the 87th Session Projects

Account within the General Improvement Fund for Southern Arkansas University

for construction / renovation / maintenance / critical maintenance /

equipment / library resources to the 87th Session Projects Account within the

General Improvement Fund for Henderson State University for construction /

renovation / maintenance / critical maintenance / equipment / library

resources.

On July 1, 2010 or as soon thereafter as practicable the Chief Fiscal

Officer of the State shall transfer on his or her books and those of the

State Treasurer and the Auditor of the State In an amount not to exceed

twelve thousand five hundred dollars ($12,500), or so much thereof as is made

available during the 2010-11 fiscal year from the remaining 25% of funds made

available for allocation to the Legislative Division from funds deposited

into the 87th Session Projects Account within the General Improvement Fund

for Southern Arkansas University for construction / renovation / maintenance

/ critical maintenance / equipment / library resources to the 87th Session

Projects Account within the General Improvement Fund for Henderson State
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University for construction / renovation / maintenance / critical maintenance

/ equipment / library resources.

SECTION 26. SPECIAL LANGUAGE. NOT TO BE INCORPORATED INTO THE ARKANSAS CODE
NOR PUBL ISHED SEPARATELY AS SPECIAL, LOCAL AND TEMPORARY LAW. As referenced
In Section 3 of Act 1442 of 2009 and Section 3 of Act 1443 of 2009, the

authorized funding for the University of Arkansas for construction,

equipping, Improvements, maintenance, and operating expenses of the Pryor

Center shall instead be deemed for construction, equipping, Improvements,

maintenance, and personal services and operating expenses of the Pryor

Center.

SECTION 27. Uncodified Section 1 of Act 869 of 2009 is amended to read as
follows:

SECTION 1. APPROPRIATION - DAVID AND BARBARA PRYOR CENTER FOR ORAL AND
VISUAL HISTORY. There is hereby appropriated, to the University of Arkansas,
to be payable from the General Improvement Fund or its successor fund or fund
accounts, the following:

(A) For construction, equipping, iImprovements, maintenance, and personal
services and operating expenses of the Pryor Center for the fiscal year
ending June 30, 2010, the sum of ... ... ... .. ._._.._.. $600, 000.

SECTION 28. SPECIAL LANGUAGE. NOT TO BE INCORPORATED INTO THE ARKANSAS CODE
NOR PUBL ISHED SEPARATELY AS SPECIAL, LOCAL AND TEMPORARY LAW. As referenced
In Section 3 of Act 1442 of 2009 and Section 3 of Act 1443 of 2009, the

authorized funding for the Henderson State University for equipment, personal

services, maintenance and operating expenses, and grants of the Rural

Entrepreneurial Initiative shall be deemed to also i1nclude construction/

renovation/maintenance/critical maintenance/equipment/library resources.

SECTION 29. Uncodified Section 1 of Act 1394 of 2009 is amended to read as
follows:

SECTION 1. APPROPRIATION - HENDERSON STATE UNIVERSITY - RURAL
ENTREPRENURIAL INITIATIVE. There iIs hereby appropriated, to the Henderson
State University, to be payable from the General Improvement Fund or Its

successor fund or fund accounts, the following:

31 02-22-2010 18:13 TWwv254



© 00 N O 0o &~ W DN P

W W W W W W W N N N N N DNMNDNDNMNDNMDNP P P P P P P P P P
o 0o A W N P O O 00 N O O W N PFPF O O 00N O OO M WONFPFL O

AsEngrossed: S2/11/10 S2/22/10 SB104

(A) For equipment, personal services, maintenance and operating expenses,
and grants of the Rural Entrepreneurial Initiative, or for

construction/renovation/maintenance/critical maintenance/equipment/Iibrary

resources, the sum of ...$%$2,000,000.

SECTION 30. DISBURSEMENT CONTROLS. (A) No contract may be awarded nor
obligations otherwise incurred in relation to the project or projects
described herein in excess of the State Treasury funds actually available
therefor as provided by law. Provided, however, that institutions and
agencies listed herein shall have the authority to accept and use grants and
donations including Federal funds, and to use its unobligated cash income or
funds, or both available to it, for the purpose of supplementing the State
Treasury funds for financing the entire costs of the project or projects
enumerated herein. Provided further, that the appropriations and funds
otherwise provided by the General Assembly for Maintenance and General
Operations of the agency or institutions receiving appropriation herein shall
not be used for any of the purposes as appropriated in this act.

(B) The restrictions of any applicable provisions of the State Purchasing
Law, the General Accounting and Budgetary Procedures Law, the Revenue
Stabilization Law and any other applicable fiscal control laws of this State
and regulations promulgated by the Department of Finance and Administration,
as authorized by law, shall be strictly complied with in disbursement of any

funds provided by this act unless specifically provided otherwise by law.

SECTION 31. LEGISLATIVE INTENT. It is the intent of the General Assembly
that any funds disbursed under the authority of the appropriations contained
in this act shall be in compliance with the stated reasons for which this act
was adopted, as evidenced by the Agency Requests, Executive Recommendations
and Legislative Recommendations contained in the budget manuals prepared by
the Department of Finance and Administration, letters, or summarized oral
testimony in the official minutes of the Arkansas Legislative Council or

Joint Budget Committee which relate to its passage and adoption.

SECTION 32. EMERGENCY CLAUSE. 1t i1s found and determined by the General
Assembly, that the Constitution of the State of Arkansas prohibits the

appropriation of funds for a longer period than one (1) fiscal year; that the
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effectiveness of this Act on July 1, 2010 is essential to the operation of

the agency for which the appropriations in this Act are provided, with the
exception that Sections 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, and 29 in this Act shall

be in full force and effect from and after the date of its passage and

approval, and that in the event of an extension of the legislative session,

the delay in the effective date of this Act beyond July 1, 2010 could work

irreparable harm upon the proper administration and provision of essential

governmental programs, with the exception that Sections 22, 23, 24, 25, 26

27, 28, and 29 in this Act shall be in full force and effect from and after

the date of its passage and approval. Therefore, an emergency is hereby

declared to exist and this Act being necessary for the immediate preservation

of the public peace, health and safety shall be in full force and effect from

and after July 1, 2010, with the exception that Sections 22, 23, 24, 25, 26,

27, 28, and 29 in this Act shall be in full force and effect from and after

the date of its passage and approval.

/s/ Joint Budget Committee

APPROVED: 2/26/2010
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